

No. 24-539

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KALEY CHILES,

Petitioner,

v.

PATTY SALAZAR, In Her Official Capacity
as Executive Director of the Department of
Regulatory Agencies, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

***Amici Curiae* Brief of America's Frontline
Doctors and Dr. Simone Gold, M.D., J.D.
in Support of Petitioner for Reversal**

DR. SIMONE GOLD, M.D., J.D.
DAVID A. DALIA
Attorney at Law
Counsel of Record
700 Camp Street
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 524-5541
davidadalia@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
America's Frontline
Doctors and Dr. Simone
Gold, M.D., J.D.

130735



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
A MATTER OF THE GREATEST PUBLIC IMPORTANCE AND RULE 37.6 DISCLOSURE.....	1
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Colorado’s “prohibited speech” law, Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-202(3.5) facially violates the First Amendment and the United States Supreme Court’s holding in <i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	6
II. By attempting to prohibit discussions of <i>all</i> viable treatment options available to patients, this Colorado “prohibited speech” law breaches professional ethical duties of honesty and transparency owed by counselors to clients and likely constitutes professional malpractice.....	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Merely labeling protected free speech as “conduct” does not change its character as free speech, <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963), nor does such labeling turn this free speech into unprotected “incidental speech”. <i>NIFLA</i>	11
IV. This Colorado law exhibits unconstitutional viewpoint discrimination in favor of supporting children who are undergoing “gender transition”.....	12
V. Medical mutilation of a child’s healthy human body violates informed consent, causes lifetime harmful side effects, violates the Hippocratic Oath, and is criminal child abuse and medical battery. No third party can supply such consent. This “transgender ideology” stems largely from unreliable and discredited WPATH “Standards of Care” which are entitled to no deference.....	13
VI. Further, the Colorado law is fatally void for vagueness, is unconstitutionally overbroad, is impossible to enforce, and arguably represents criminal violations of prohibitions against female genital mutilation and criminal violations of free speech under such statutes as 18 U.S.C. §116, 18 U.S.C. §241, and 42 U.S.C. §1983 liability. However, the Court need not reach these issues because	

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
the Colorado law is invalid on account of its facial violations of the First Amendment and of <i>NIFLA</i> . See Headnote I27
CONCLUSION28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prod. Corp.</i> , 163 U.S. 60 (1983).....	7
<i>Chiles v Salazar, et al.</i> , No. 22-1445, 23-1002 (10th Cir. 2024), 24-539 (2024).....	1
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	11
<i>Gibson v. Collier</i> , 920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971).....	27
<i>Health Freedom Defense Fund, et al. v Carvalho, et al.</i> , June 7, 2024, 22-55908 (CA9)	4
<i>Johnson et al. v Kotek, et al.</i> , No. 22-35624 (CA9), 24-173 (U.S. 2024).....	1
<i>Murthy, et al. v Missouri, et al.</i> , 23-411 (U.S. 2023)	1, 3
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	1
<i>National Institute for Family and Life Advocates, et al. v. James</i> , 2024 WL 3904870, August 24, 2024 (W.D.N.Y. 2024)	7, 8
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	2, 6, 7
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Raoul</i> , 685 F.Supp.3d 688 (N.D.Ill., 2023)	8, 9
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	7, 11, 12
<i>Police Dep't v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	7
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	7, 8
<i>Schwarzer v. Wainwright</i> , No. 19-41011 (5th Cir. 2021)	27
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	23, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States of America v. Skrmetti, Attorney General and Reporter for Tennessee, et al.,</i> 23-477 (U.S. 2024)	1
<i>United States v Skrmetti,</i> 23-477 (U.S. 2024)	1, 14, 16-20, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Caronia,</i> 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	8
<i>United States v. Guest,</i> 383 U.S. 745 (1966).....	27
<i>United States v. Price,</i> 383 U.S. 787 (1966).....	27
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 2, 6-9, 13, 27, 28
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
18 U.S.C. §116.....	23, 27
18 U.S.C. §241	27
42 U.S.C. §1983	27
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-202(3.5)	6, 9, 27
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-202(3.5)(a)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 12-245-202(3.5)(b).....	27
Colorado Criminal Code § 18-6-401	27
S.Ct. Rule 37.6	1

Other Authorities

A.M.A. Ethics Opinion 2.1.3: Withholding Information from Patients, https://code-medical-ethics.ama-assn.org/ethics-opinions/withholding-information-patients	10
AFLDS White Paper, The Civil Liberties and Human Rights Implications of Offering Children Medical Mutilation Procedures, Legal & Medical Issues in the Treatment of Gender-Dysphoric Youth Medical Mutilation Procedures Violate Children’s Civil Liberties, Lead Author Simone Gold, MD, JD, Dr. Melanie Crites-Bachert, DO, FACOS, FACS, Dr. Bryan Atkinson, MD, David Heller, pg. 12, July 2024, https://res.cloudinary.com/afllds/image/upload/v1720808982/Medical_Mutilation_White_Paper_1804e8ca1a.pdf	5
American Psychiatric Association, Gender Dysphoria, 2013 https://www.psychiatry.org/File%20Library/Psychiatrists/Practice/DSM/APA_DSM-5-Gender-Dysphoria.pdf	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
American Psychiatric Association, Third Diagnostic and Statistical Manual.	14
Philip J. Cheng, Fertility Concerns of the Transgender Patient, TRANSLOGICAL JOURNAL . 2019;9(3):209-218 (explaining that hysterectomy, oophorectomy, and orchiectomy “results in permanent sterility”), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6626312/	24
Colorado Association of Psychotherapists, Code of Ethics, https://coloradopsychotherapists.org/code-of-ethics/	10
Do No Harm Medicine, https://donoharmmedicine.org	17
Doctors Protecting Children Declaration, https://doctorsprotectingchildren.org	17, 18
Don’t Lie but Don’t Tell the Whole Truth: The Therapeutic Privilege—Is it Ever Justified?, https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC2673833/	11
The Gold Report: Ep. 32 ‘Gender Ideology Is A Cult’ with Erin Lee, https://www.aflids.org/videos/post/the-gold-report-ep-32-gender-ideology-is-a-cult-with-erin-lee	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
The Gold Report: Medical Mutilation, https://www.aflids.org/videos/post/the-gold-report-medical-mutilation-part-1-of-5-the-reality-of-gender-affirming-care-with-dr-melanie-crites-bachert	15, 16
The Gold Report: Medical Mutilation: Part 2 of 5 ‘Female to Male’ with Dr. Melanie Crites-Bachert, https://www.aflids.org/videos/post/the-gold-report-medical-mutilation-part-2-of-5-female-to-male-with-dr-melanie-crites-bachert	25
The Gold Report: Medical Mutilation: Part 3 of 5 ‘Male to Female’ with Dr. Melanie Crites-Bachert, https://www.aflids.org/videos/post/the-gold-report-medical-mutilation-part-3-of-5-male-to-female-with-dr-melanie-crites-bachert	25, 26
Andrew Gregory, “Puberty blockers to be banned indefinitely for under-18s across UK,” <i>The Guardian</i> (Dec. 11, 2024), https://www.theguardian.com/society/2024/dec/11/puberty-blockers-to-be-banned-indefinitely-for-under-18s-across-uk	26
Miriam Grossman Gender Ideology and the Medical Experiment on our Children NatCon 3 Miami, https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=wIh8tvRLqck	21, 25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Miriam Grossman, “Rosa,” in <i>Lost In Trans Nation</i> , (New York, NY: Skyhorse Publishing, 2023).....	16, 21, 25
Illinois SB 1909	8, 9
Parents with Inconvenient Truths about Trans (PITT), https://www.pittparents.com/	26
Texas Attorney General Opinion No. KP-0104, February 18th, 2022	24
TX A.G. Op. KP-0401: https://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/sites/default/files/opinion-files/opinion/2022/kp-0401.pdf	24
TX A.G. Op. No. KP-0401.....	23
<i>United States v Skrmetti</i> , 23-477 (2024), <i>Expert Declaration of Paul W. Hruz, M.D., Ph. D.</i> , Joint Appendix, Vol. 2, pg. 474	4, 14, 20, 21
<i>What Is A Doctor</i> , trailer: https://americasfrontlinedoctors.org/whatisadoctor	22, 26
WPATH Files, https://environmentalprogress.org/big-news/wpath-files	17
WPATH Files, https://www.public.news/p/the-wpath-files	16
